
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 29 September 2011  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

4 Minutes of a Meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 22 November 
2011  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 

 

5 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Simon Copley 

 
Extension 

 
277 

 
Date of Publication 

 
29 November 2011 

 
E Mail 

 
simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 8 December 2011 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

7 Delivering the Council Plan  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

 

8 Treasury Management Monitoring Report  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 

9 Banking Arrangements  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

 

10 Revenue Budget Monitoring  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

11 Fees and Charges  (Pages 35 - 46) 
 

 

12 Oswaldkirk Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan 
(CAAMP)  (Pages 47 - 114) 

 

 

13 Maintenance of Closed Churchyards  (Pages 115 - 122) 
 

 

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

��������	
������������������� �� ����
���������������������

�
�

�
��������	
�������������������

�
���
�������	����������������
���������������	�
�	�����
���������������������
�
����	��

�
���	�������������� �������	!��"����������"�����"#�����$��
���%��&'���(	�))��
���(	�))��*�)��
� +���,�������	!�����
��	
�-��
.��
�
�
"��&	'������	��/������������	0���
�
1'��'��.�2�������	������������1���'��0����	���������������
��	
�-��	.��)���
�
�	�����	
�	���

�
���'����	
���	������	�����������������.�������������������	
��	���	��-�	����
�
�
��	����

�
��� ����������������	���

�
������.����	�������)���/������	��3�
�

��� ��	����������������	�����
��	������	����  �
�
� ����!�
�
�

�����������	�����/����������	)��/�������������	
�������������������
���
� �	� �4� 5�	�� ����� ��� �����'�
� �	
� �)	�
� ��� �����������	� �� ��
�������������
3�

�
�4� ��	��������������	�����������������"��#�	�����������
��	� ��

$�����������  �
�
� ����!�
�
�

����� ������	�����/� ���������	)��/� ������������-��%�	)��������	��4�
�����������������������'�
3�

�
�6� %���	��&��	��

�
���� �������	� �������
� ����� ������ .���� 	�� ����� �/� ��)�	�� ���	�� ��� ���
��	�
���
�������������	)3�
�

�7� '���������	�����	������
�
������.����	��
���������	��/��	�����3�
�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



�
�
�

�

��������	
������������������� �� ����
���������������������

�
�

���(� )�)� �(*�$� +� ��((*�$� '*�,(� "�(�� %-'*�� '*,*.�(*'� �/"*�$� /��
��((*�$�'*(*���-*'�&0��/���((**�

�
�8� �		����$������	����������	��1��		����.�!��	�	���$������	��

�
���� ���
� �/� 9�	�	����� 2� ��'�	��� ���'���� �������
� �� �������  ���'������
���������
!� .����� ����	��
� ���� �		���� �������	�� �/� �����	�� �	
� �		����
$�'��	�	����������	�3�
�
���	�������(	�))���'�
��	
����	����������(	�))����	
�
�����������		����
�������	�� �/� �����	�� �	
��		����$�'��	�	����������	�� ��� �����'�
3� �
[...]
nd supporting 

infrastructure 

Council Aim 

Strategic 

Objectives 
5. Reducing waste and CO2 emissions 

Council Aim 
To help all residents to achieve a 

Strategic 

Objectives 
8a. Safe Villages and Towns

Council Aim 

Strategic 

Objectives 
9. To know our communities and meet their needs

  
Performance Narrative: 

Aim 1 – Meeting Housing Need 

An additional 22 affordable homes have been delivered so far in 2011/12 and the expected out
demonstrate a 5 year+ supply of available housing sites and planning permissions have been granted over the
include over 225 affordable homes to be built on open market housing schemes
Associations over the next two years. There has been a r
is being proposed to further reduce the number of empty homes in Ryedale

The strong trend in 2010/11 for significantly increased numbers of households in difficulty and seeking assistance from the C
into 2011/12. Homelessness increased by 17% nationally between June 2010 and June 2011 and th
In Ryedale B&B use so far in 2011/12 is already equal to the total for 2010/11. 
new build supported accommodation unit. An application to the HCA for £400k has been successful and a report on the project will be considered at the Jan
2012 Commissioning Board. 

 

Delivering the Council Plan 2009-2013                                           

Aim 1: Housing Need  

To meet housing need in the Ryedale District Council area 

1. To change and add to housing stock to meet the local housing 
 

2.To support people to access a suitable home or remain in an existing 

home 

Aim 2: Economic Success  

To create the conditions for economic success 

economic structure and supporting 

  
4. Opportunity for people – increasing wage and skills levels

Aim 3: High Quality Environment 

To have a high quality, clean and sustainable environment. 

 
6. Planning to adapt to climate change 

 
7. To maintain the quality of our local 

Aim 4: Active Safe Communities  

To help all residents to achieve a health
[...]
Overall satisfaction with the authority 

Pulse Survey  - employee satisfaction 

Target 
Title 

 
Partnership Protocol and significant 
partnerships 

 
Service Equality Monitoring 

 
ICT Strategy Programme 

 
% of parishes covered by a current plan 

P
age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  8 DECEMBER 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    8 DECEMBER 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on treasury management activities to date for 2011/12 and to update 

Members on current investments in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) Members receive this report; and 
 (ii) The current investments and performance in 2011/2012 be noted. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council has adopted the Code. A provision of the Code is that the Policy and 

Resources Committee will receive and review regular monitoring reports relating to 
the treasury management activities of the current year. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks in considering this report. There are significant risks 

when investing public funds especially with unknown institutions. However, by the 
adoption of the CIPFA Code and a prudent investment policy these are minimised. 
The employment of Treasury Advisors also helps reduce the risk. 

 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The CIPFA Code states that Members will receive reports on the Council’s Treasury 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



POLICY AND RESOURCES  8 DECEMBER 2011 
 

Management policies, practices, and activities at regular intervals including an annual 
strategy, a mid-year review of the strategy and performance, an annual outturn report 
and monitoring reports. 

 
5.2 In compliance with the Treasury Management scheme of delegation a mid-year 

review report will be submitted to the December meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for scrutiny, prior to the submission to Full Council.  

 
6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in 

Local Authorities and this report complies with the requirements under this code. 
 
7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 The Council use the services of Sector Treasury Services Limited (Sector) to provide 

treasury management information and advice. 
 
8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 The Council aims to achieve the optimum return on investments commensurate with 

the proper levels of security and liquidity. In the current economic climate it is 
considered appropriate to keep investments short-term and only invest with highly 
credit rated financial institutions. 

 
8.2 As at 31 October 2011 internally managed investments totalled £12,920,000 which 

were lent out as follows: 
 

Period of Maturity £ 

Cash Equivalents:  

Call Monies (SIBA) 2,420,000 

Repayable within 1 month 2,000,000 

Fixed Term Deposits:  

Repayable 1 month to 3 months 2,500,000 

Repayable 3 months to 6 months 1,500,000 

Repayable 6 months to 12 months 4,500,000 

Repayable 12 months to 24 months 0 

Total 12,920,000 

 
8.3 The above investments were held with the following types of institutions: 
 

Type of Institution £ 

UK Clearing Banks 8,420,000 

Foreign Banks 2,000,000 

Building Societies 1,500,000 

Local Authorities 1,000,000 

Total  12,920,000 

 

Page 24



POLICY AND RESOURCES  8 DECEMBER 2011 
 

8.4 Listed below are the current investments with foreign banks: 
 

Foreign Bank Investment 
£ 

Maturity 
Date 

Latest Credit Rating Position 

DBS Bank Ltd 1,000,000 23/11/11 Credit rating of up to 3 months 

DBS Bank Ltd 1,00
[...]
is slightly above the profiled budget and it 
is anticipated that it will meet the budget target for the financial year. 

 
8.10 In October the policymakers at the Bank of England held interest rates at 0.5% for 

the 30th month in a row. Sector’s latest economic forecast predicts that the first Bank 
Rate increase will be in the third quarter of 2013 to 0.75%, with continuing increases 
to eventually reach 2.5% in March 2015. 
 

8.11 Officers can confirm that the approved limits within the Annual Investment Strategy 
were not breached during the period 1 April 2011 to 31 October 2011. 
 

9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 

Page 25



POLICY AND RESOURCES  8 DECEMBER 2011 
 

The results of the investment strategy affect the funding of the Capital 
Programme. 

 
b) Legal 

There are no legal implications regarding this report. 
 
c) Other 

None to report. 
 
 
Paul Cresswell 
Corporate Director (s151) 
 
Author:  Paul Cresswell, Corporate Director (s151) 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 214 
E-Mail Address: paul.cresswell@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
None.  
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
None. 
 

Page 26



POLICY AND RESOURCES  8 DECEMBER 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    8 DECEMBER 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  BANKING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present new banking terms for consideration by Members. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) Members receive this report; and 
(ii) Members agree to a three year renewal of the contract for the Council’s 

banking services with Nat West. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council’s banking contract is due for renewal. Changing bankers has its 

difficulties both stra
[...]
receipts of over £2k per annum. 
 

8.9 Given the potential savings are relatively low and taking into consideration the risks 
highlighted in the report associated with appointing a new banker, officers 
recommend that the Council look to renew with Nat West. 
 

9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
The costs of the main bank contract can be met from the existing budget 
provision from bank charges. 

 
b) Legal 

There are no legal implications regarding this report. The renewal of the contract 
does not contravene the Council’s contract procedure rules. 

 
c) Other  

None to report. 
 
 
Paul Cresswell 
Corporate Director (s151) 
 
Author:  Paul Cresswell, Corporate Director (s151) 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 214 
E-Mail Address: paul.cresswell@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
None.  
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
None. 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  8 DECEMBER 2011  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    8 DECEMBER 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present to members a revenue budget monitoring report for 2011/2012. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members note the content of the report. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To ensure Members are kept regularly informed of the Council’s financial position (in 

year). 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks in receiving this report.  
 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 Members regularly receive in year monitoring of the Council’s financial position. This 

is important as part of the budget monitoring process and also allows members to be 
aware of potent
[...]
MMITTEE 
 
DATE:    8 DECEMBER 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING  
    GARY HOUSDEN 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  FEES AND CHARGES 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for 2012/13 for those services 

delivered which are recommending charges outside the parameters set by Full 
Council. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve the following fees and charges exceptions: 
 

(i) No increase in Local Land Charge fees. 
  

(ii) No increase in Development Management Discretionary Charges. 
 

(iii) No increase in Street Naming & Numbering Charges. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The above recommendations have considered the impact of any increases in line 

with the Council resolution. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 It is considered that the most significant risk is that the charges do not achieve target 

levels which could lead to additional savings to be found in other areas.  This is 
mitigated by considerations of the factors and demand analysis for the relevant 
charges. 

 
4.2 The Risk Matrix is attached at Annex A.  

Agenda Item 11

Page 35



POLICY AND RESOURCES  8 DECEMBER 2011 
 

 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 Full Council on 3 November 2011 resolved that in relation to fees and charges: 
 
 ‘Increases in fees and charges to be 3.5% - 4.5% on a cost centre heading basis 

excluding VAT and only those charges officers recommended above or below this 
figure to be considered by the relevant Policy Committee’. 

 
5.2 This report considers those charges under the purview of the Policy & Resources 

Committee. 
 
6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 This report supports existing Council Policy and the budget strategy. 
 
7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 Consultation on the proposals has not taken place. 
 
8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 Annexes B, C and D to this report set out the proposed charges for 2012/13 for the 

services listed. 
 
8.2 The following charges are not proposed to be increased in line with the parameters 

set by Full Council. 
 
 Land Charges 
8.3 Since the setting of Land Charge fees for 2011/12, the Council’s in-house service has 

continued to be successful in gaining business back from Personal Search 
companies with approximately 85% of searches being carried out in-house.  Income 
for the current year is slightly ahead of budget predictions despite the difficulties in 
current market conditions.  It is recommended, however, that there is no increase in 
the overall fees set for Land Charges in 2012/13 as there would be likely to 
undermine the completeness of the in-house service in relation to that provided by 
the Personal Search companies. 

 
8.4 The Full Schedule of recommended Local Land Charge Fees is set out in Annex B. 
 
 Development Management Discretionary Fees 
8.5 The current rates of charges for Development Enquiry forms and Pre-Application 

advice were set by Full Council on 10 March 2011.  Members will recall that a sliding 
scale of fees was introduced in respect of pre-application advice from April 2011 in 
order to reflect the general levels of increased complexity associated with larger 
developments. 

 
8.6 Since the introduction of the new fee scales in April 2011, the Development 

Management service has responded to 70 pre-application enquiries which have 
generated in excess of £11k of additional income to date.  The current schedule of 
sliding charges has, however, only been operational for a little over 6 months and it is 
difficult to judge whether the demand and fees received from this service will continue 
at the current rate. 

Page 36



POLICY AND RESOURCES  8 DECEMBER 2011 
 

 
8.7 162 Development Enquiry forms have been received in the financial year to date, 

generating a further £3,995k of income.  It is noted, however, that the number of 
Development Enquiry forms has fallen over previous years, reflecting the general 
state of the market and the number of householder commencements on site. 

 
8.8 The discretionary fees for charging for Development Enquiry forms and Pre-

Application advice are recommended not to exceed those set for 2011/12.  This is to 
encourage potential applicants and developers to engage with the Local Planning 
Authority during a continued period of difficult market conditions. 

 
8.9 The Full Schedule of recommended Development Management Discretionary 

Charges is set out in Annex C. 
 
 Street Naming & Numbering 
8.10 Charges for Street Naming and Numbering were introduced in January 2011.  Since 

that time, the Council has received £14.7k from developers or from individuals writing 
to re-name their property.  The current level of fees was set after discussion had 
taken place with all North Yorkshire Districts with a view to standardising the charges 
across the County and the levels proposed in Annex D. 

 
8.11 The budgeted full year income from these charges was set at £25k.  The actual 

receipts are likely to be approximately £16k and is considered to again, be as a result 
of a continued difficult year for the development industry.  It is, therefore, 
recommended that there is no increase to the proposed charges for 2012/13. 

 
8.12 The Full Schedule of charges for Street Naming and Numbering is attached as Annex 

D. 
 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
- As described in the report. 

 
b) Legal 

- There are no additional legal issues arising from the report. 
 
c) Other  

- There are no significant additional implications of the proposals. 
 
Gary Housden 
Head of Planning  
 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 307 
E-Mail Address: gary.housden@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
  

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES  8 DECEMBER 2011 

 

 

PLANNING FEES AND CHARGES - RISK MATRIX - ANNEX A 
 

 
Issue/Risk 

 
Consequenc
[...]
 (inc VAT) 
 
 
 

£240 (inc VAT) 
 

£480 (inc VAT) 
 
 
 

£480 (inc VAT) 
 

£960 (inc VAT) 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



  ANNEX D 

 

STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING CHARGES  

FROM 1 APRIL 2012 

 

Large development which include a new road name 

Will be for ten properties    £180.00 

Additional Property     £30.00 

 

Small development new property name £70.00 

Re-naming of a property    £30.00    

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  8 DECEMBER 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    8 DECEMBER 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING 
    GARY HOUSDEN 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: OSWALDKIRK CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER 

APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN (CAAMP) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  SINNINGTON 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 For Members to consider the appended Oswaldkirk Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan (Annex 1) and to approve it for adoption as a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve the adoption of the Oswaldkirk 

Conservation Area Assessment and Management Plan as a Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The document provides detailed background information about the character of the 

Oswaldkirk Conservation Area and provides advice on new development and 
management and enhancement proposals. The assessment amplifies the policies 
and statements contained within PPS5 Planning for the Historic Environment. The 
production of this assessment emphasises the importance placed upon retaining the 
historic built environment in Ryedale and on enhancing our villages with good quality 
new design, as prioritised in the Ryedale Community Plan (Landscape and 
Environment Theme). Adoption of the document as SPD will ensure it is gi
[...]
L SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
    ANTHONY WINSHIP 
    CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: MAINTENANCE OF CLOSED CHURCHYARDS  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To examine the current procedure for the maintenance of closed churchyards by 

Ryedale District Council and to consider consultation on a proposed new method of 
financing related works in the future. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  That Council is recommended to approve a consultation with Parish Councils on the 

following principles:- 
 

Where Parish Councils do not wish to retain responsibility for the maintenance of 
closed churchyards that Council:- 

 
(a) Agrees that a special expense be charged to cover Ryedale District 

Council’s annual maintenance and administration costs in the event of 
any parish determining that it does not wish take responsibility for 
maintenance of a closed churchyard in its parish and passes this to 
Ryedale District Council; 
 

(b) Agrees that a special expense charge be made to cover costs 
henceforth for closed churchyards which have already transferred to this 
Council; 

 
(c) Consider whether they would wish to see an upper annual limit to any 

special expense charge levied for closed churchyards, and if so 
determine at what level they would wish this to be set. 

 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 115



POLICY AND RESOURCES  8 DECEMBER 2011 
       

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 A local parish can include the on-going costs associated with maintaining closed 

churchyards within their precept setting process.  This option should secure adequate 
resources to maintain the sites. If requested, Ryedale District Council could 
undertake the repair/rectification works under an agency agreement. 

  
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS  
 
4.1 There are no significant risks in undertaking the consultation. 
 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 Since 1993, 554 churchyards have been clos
[...]
this has been funded by Ryedale District Council. 

 
8.9 The potential for more tree work to be undertaken is likely to increase over time.  

Within the present arrangements the additional costs would be borne by Ryedale 
District Council. 

 
 Future Procedure 
8.10 The future financial burden for Ryedale District Council is likely to grow considerably.   

Such costs will inevitably impact on other services provided by the Council or lead to 
an increase in Council Tax.  

 

Page 118



POLICY AND RESOURCES  8 DECEMBER 2011 
       

8.11 In the event that Parish Councils do not accept this responsibility, it is suggested that 
where Ryedale District Council receives a request to assume responsibility for a 
closed churchyard, that the transfer should be subject to a condition that an 
appropriate budget is set as a special expense to cover the ongoing maintenance 
costs, one off works and an administration fee. 

 
8.12 It is further suggested that special expenses are also set up for those churchyards 

which have previously been adopted by this Council from an agreed date.  Charges 
would not be made retrospectively. 

 
 Resource Implications 
8.13 The cost of maintaining closed churchyards by Ryedale District Council is currently 

met from the grounds maintenance budget within Property Services.  This amounts to 
approximately £12,000 per annum for the regular grass cutting but excludes one-off 
costs such as repairs to boundaries and tree works. 

 
8.14 Expenditure on wall repairs and safety measures has been approximately £7,000 for 

the last financial year. 
 
8.15 Tree survey records indicate that works are currently outstanding.  The tree 

maintenance costs for all of the churchyards are not currently known.   
 
8.16 The cost of any more significant one-off works such as repairs to boundaries, are in 

addition to the annual maintenance costs.  In the past such work would have been 
charged to capital, however, the accounting rules for capital ha
[...]
(c) 

Estimated 10 year 

total costs 

 
 
 
 
(d) 

Estimated 

Annual charge 

 
 
 
 

(e)= (d)/10 

Total estimated 
charge at Band 

“D” 
 
 
 

(f)=(e)/(a) 

St Helen’s 
Churchyard, 
Amotherby 

 
152.32 

 
£88,880 

 
£13,730 

 
£102,610 

 
£10,261 

 
£67.36 

Holy Cross 
Churchyard,    
Gilling East 

 
102.22 

 
£34,450 

 
£6,500 

 
£40,950 

 
£4,095 

 
£40.06 

St Mary’s Priory 
Churchyard,         
Old Malton 

 
1862.35 

 
£24,330 

 
£7,000 

 
£31,330 

 
£3,133 

 
£1.68 

St Nicholas 
Churchyard,  
Norton 

 
2,459.57 

 
£10,450 

 
£3,500 

 
£13,950 

 
£1,395 

 
£0.57 

All Saints 
Churchyard, 
Slingsby 

 
259.31 

 
£48,220 

 
£6,400 

 
£54,620 

 
£5,462 

 
£21.06 

All Saints 
Churchyard, 
Terrington 

 
238.11 

 
£19,455 

 
£7,000 

 
£26,455 

 
£2,645 

 
£11.11 

St Hilda’s 
Churchyard, 
Ampleforth 

 
362.80 

 
£29,400 

 
£9,770 

 
£39,170 

 
£3,917 

 
£10.80 

 
TOTAL 

 

  
£255,185 

 
£53,900 

 
£309,085 

 
£30,908 

 

 

P
age 122


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 29 September 2011
	4 Minutes of a Meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 22 November 2011
	7 Delivering the Council Plan
	8 Treasury Management Monitoring Report
	9 Banking Arrangements
	10 Revenue Budget Monitoring
	4 PART A - CD151 - Revenue Budget Monitoring Annex A

	11 Fees and Charges
	5 Part B - HP - Fees and Charges Annex A
	5 Part B - HP - Fees and Charges Annex B
	5 Part B - HP - Fees and Charges Annex C
	5 Part B - HP - Fees and Charges Annex D

	12 Oswaldkirk Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan (CAAMP)
	6 PART B - HP - Oswaldkirk CAAMP Annex 1
	6 PART B - HP - Oswaldkirk CAAMP Annex 2
	6 PART B - HP - Oswaldkirk CAAMP Annex 3
	6 PART B - HP - Oswaldkirk CAAMP Annex 4
	6 PART B - HP - Oswaldkirk CAAMP Annex 5

	13 Maintenance of Closed Churchyards



Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 8 December 2011 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 8 December 2011 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb (Chairman), Bailey, Knaggs, Woodward, Ives, Mrs Goodrick and 
Maud 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mrs J E Sanderson and Councillor Mrs E Shields 
 
By Invitation of the Chairman:   
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Raper, Wainwright and 
Windress  
 
In Attendance 

 
Paul Cresswell, Nicki Lishman and Gary Housden 
 
 
Minutes 

 
27 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Burr, Mrs Knaggs 
and Legard. 
 
 

28 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 29 September 2011 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 29 
September 2011 (previously circulated) were presented. 
 

Resolved 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee 
held on 29 September 2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 

 
 

29 Minutes of a Meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 22 
November 2011 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 22 
November 2011 (previously circulated) were presented. 
 

Resolved 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 
22 November 2011 be received. 

 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 8 December 2011 

 
 

 
 

30 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman report that there were no items of urgent business to be 
considered at the meeting. 
 
 

31 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

PART "A" ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

32 Delivering the Council Plan 
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report (previously circulated), which 
detailed progress with delivering the Council Plan. 
 
Members queried the national increase in homelessness and whether there had 
been a corresponding increase in Ryedale. Members were advised that a 
written answer would be provided to the Committee. 
 

Resolved 
That the report be noted. 

 
 

33 Treasury Management Monitoring Report 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) presented a report (previously circulated), which 
reported on treasury management activities to date for 2011/12 and updated 
Members on current investments in accordance with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code). 
 

Resolved 
(i) That the report be received 
(ii) That the current investments and performance in 2011/2012 be 

noted. 
 
 
 

34 Banking Arrangements 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) presented a report (previously circulated), which 
presented new banking terms for consideration by Members. 
 

Resolved 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 8 December 2011 

 
 

i. That the report be received; and 
ii. A three year renewal of the contract for the Council’s banking 

services with Nat West be agreed. 
 
 

35 Revenue Budget Monitoring 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) presented a report (previously circulated), which 
presented a revenue budget monitoring report for 2011/2012. 
 

Resolved 
That the report be noted. 

 
 

36 Maintenance of Closed Churchyards 
 
The Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer and the Corporate Director (s151) 
submitted a report (previously circulated) which examined the current procedure 
for the maintenance of closed churchyards by Ryedale District Council and 
considered consultation on a proposed new method of financing related works 
in the future. 
 
It was agreed by Members that this item did not meet the criteria for a Part B 
item and that it should have been considered in Part A of the agenda. 
 

Resolved 
That a consultation with Parish Councils on the following principles be 
approved:- 
 
Where Parish Councils did not wish to retain responsibility for the 
maintenance of closed churchyards that Council:- 

 
(a) Agrees that a special expense be charged to cover Ryedale District 

Council’s annual maintenance and administration costs in the event 
of any parish determining that it does not wish take responsibility for 
maintenance of a closed churchyard in its parish and passes this to 
Ryedale District Council; 

 
(b) Agrees that a special expense charge be made to cover costs 

henceforth for closed churchyards which have already transferred 
to this Council; 

 
(c) Consider whether they would wish to see an upper annual limit to 

any special expense charge levied for closed churchyards, and if so 
determine at what level they would wish this to be set. 

 
 

PART "B" ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 8 December 2011 

 
 

37 Fees and Charges 
 
The Head of Planning presented a report (previously circulated), which set out 
the proposed fees and charges for 2012/13 for those services delivered which 
are recommending charges outside the parameters set by Full Council. 
 
Members queried who was responsible for the repair of street signs that had 
been damaged by vandalism. It was agreed that the Head of Planning would 
provide a written reply to the Committee.  
 

Resolved 
That the following fees and charges exceptions be approved; 
 
i. No increase in Local Land Charge fees. 

 
ii. No increase in Development Management Discretionary Charges. 

 
iii. No increase in Street Naming & Numbering Charges. 

 
 
 

38 Oswaldkirk Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan 
(CAAMP) 
 
The Head of Planning submitted a report (previously circulated), which 
presented for Members consideration, the Oswaldkirk Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan and to approve it for adoption as a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
Members queried the cost of the production of the Plan and it was agreed that 
the Head of Planning would provide a written estimated figure to the Committee. 
 

Resolved 
That the Oswaldkirk Conservation Area Assessment and Management 
Plan be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
 
 

39 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7.20 p.m. 
 
 


